
ANNEX 1 

The amount, type and purpose of Welsh Government financial support (whether direct or via Finance Wales or the Development 
Bank), that any of the companies named during the session (at RoP 289-291) had received prior to going into administration and 
confirmation of any outstanding debts (G M Jones, Cuddy group, Jistcourt, GRH Food Company).  

Company 
Name 

Welsh 
Government 
FW/DBW 

Year Type of 
support 

Purpose of support Amount of 
Support 
Paid 

Amount of Debt 
Outstanding  

GM Jones Welsh 
Government 

DBW 

2015-16 
2016-17 
2017-18 

Wales 
Economic 
Growth 
Fund 

Working 
capital 
whilst grant 
monies 
received 

To relocate the 
business to larger 
premises. 

Bridge of Welsh 
Government grant 
monies to enable 
new premises for the 
client to be built 

£130,000 
£213,300 
£56,700 
£400,000 

£270,000 

£400,000 

Nil 

Cuddy Group 
(Cuddy  
Re-cycling Ltd) 

Welsh 
Government 

2015-16 
2016-17 

Wales 
Economic 
Growth 
Fund 

To establish a new 
re-cycling Plant.  

£12,775 
£122,032 
£134,807 

£134,807 
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Cuddy Group 
(Cuddy 
Demolition & 
Dismantling) 

 2008-09 Discretionar
y Funding 
Scheme 

Workforce 
Development 
Programme 

£750 - 

  2010-11 
2011-12 

ReAct Employability & 
Skills 

£520 
£1,040 
£1,560 
 

- 

  2013-14 Young 
Recruits 
programme 

Employability & 
Skills 

£2,550 - 

Jistcourt South 
Wales Limited  
 
 
 
 
 

DBW  Wales 
Business 
Fund  

Working capital to 
support existing 
work and future 
contracts 

£250,000 £232,000 
 

GRH Food 
Company  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Welsh 
Government  

2015-16 Wales 
Economic 
Growth 
Fund  

Installation of 
intelligent cheese 
cutting system. 

£139,309 £139,309 
 

  2015-16 Business 
Growth 
Support 
Grant 

Business 
Development 

£10,738 - 

  2010-11 Agri Food 
Developme
nt Fund 

Agri-Food SME 
Business 
Development 

£4,025 - 
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(Scheme 
closed) 

  2014-15 Discretionar
y Funding 
Scheme 

Workforce 
Development 
Programme 

£950 - 

  2018-19 Overseas 
Business 
Developme
nt Fund 

Export Development £400 - 

  2010-11 
2011-12 
2013-14 
2014-15 

Processing 
& Marketing 
Grants 
Scheme 
(Scheme 
closed) 

To improve 
competiveness of 
the agricultural 
sector by adding 
value to agricultural 
products. 

£62,751 
£134.638 
£54,000 
£49,400 
£300,789 
  

£238,038 

  2018-19 Food 
Business 
Investment 

Relocation of 
manufacturing 
premises. 
 

£1,558,674 £1,558,674 

 

 

*The Welsh Government actively seeks recovery of all debts owing and the amounts disclosed in the table are at different stages of the 

insolvency and recovery process. 

 




