The amount, type and purpose of Welsh Government financial support (whether direct or via Finance Wales or the Development Bank), that any of the companies named during the session (at RoP 289-291) had received prior to going into administration and confirmation of any outstanding debts (G M Jones, Cuddy group, Jistcourt, GRH Food Company).

Company Name	Welsh Government FW/DBW	Year	Type of support	Purpose of support	Amount of Support Paid	Amount of Debt Outstanding
GM Jones	Welsh Government	2015-16 2016-17 2017-18	Wales Economic Growth Fund	To relocate the business to larger premises.	£130,000 £213,300 £56,700 £400,000	£400,000
	DBW		Working capital whilst grant monies received	Bridge of Welsh Government grant monies to enable new premises for the client to be built	£270,000	Nil
Cuddy Group (Cuddy Re-cycling Ltd)	Welsh Government	2015-16 2016-17	Wales Economic Growth Fund	To establish a new re-cycling Plant.	£12,775 £122,032 £134,807	£134,807

Cuddy Group (Cuddy Demolition & Dismantling)		2008-09	Discretionar y Funding Scheme	Workforce Development Programme	£750	-
Dismarking)		2010-11 2011-12	ReAct	Employability & Skills	£520 £1,040 £1,560	-
		2013-14	Young Recruits programme	Employability & Skills	£2,550	-
Jistcourt South Wales Limited	DBW		Wales Business Fund	Working capital to support existing work and future contracts	£250,000	£232,000
GRH Food Company	Welsh Government	2015-16	Wales Economic Growth Fund	Installation of intelligent cheese cutting system.	£139,309	£139,309
		2015-16	Business Growth Support Grant	Business Development	£10,738	-
		2010-11	Agri Food Developme nt Fund	Agri-Food SME Business Development	£4,025	-

	(Scheme closed) Discretionar	Workforce	£950	-
	y Funding Scheme	Development Programme	2000	
	Overseas Business Developme nt Fund	Export Development	£400	-
2011-12 2013-14 2014-15	Processing & Marketing Grants Scheme (Scheme closed)	To improve competiveness of the agricultural sector by adding value to agricultural products.	£62,751 £134.638 £54,000 £49,400 £300,789	£238,038
	Food Business Investment	Relocation of manufacturing premises.	£1,558,674	£1,558,674

^{*}The Welsh Government actively seeks recovery of all debts owing and the amounts disclosed in the table are at different stages of the insolvency and recovery process.